RFQ9-WSRE-W01-2-27Q

Questions for Hi/Low Bay Roofing System Installation

Attachment 1

1. Will a crane be available at the site for use by the contractor?

Answer: A crane and operator will be provided for hoisting materials and equipment only. Because this crane is being used for site support, JSC-WSTF requests that all hoisting be scheduled at least 2 days in advance and be minimized to twice per week. Alternatives to this procedure may be scheduled on individual basis. 

2. How will crane support by WSTF be handled?

Answer: See question #1

3. Will JSC provide a crane, riggers, and forklift?

Answer: JSC-WSTF will supply crane and riggers (see question #1). Contractor must supply own forklift.

4. If a crane is available, what, if any would be the cost to the contractor?

Answer: There will be no cost to the contractor for crane support.

5. Will the standard details from the roofing system manufacturer who’s product is   selected be incorporated as part of the specifications?

Answer: Standard details, data, specifications from the roofing system manufacturer will be part of the specifications.

6. There is no specification for the lightning protection. What are the requirements for this portion of the work?

Answer: Attached are drawings of the existing systems. Due to residual of tar on large parts of the existing system the lightning system needs to be completely replaced with like system. Lightening cable and air terminals shall be attached with attachment devices/holders specified by roofing system manufacturer and per NFPA 780.

7. Are the ground cables on all the roofs to be removed and reinstalled by the roofing contractor or by others?

Answer: See question #6

8. What if any testing will be required on the lightning protection system once it has been re-installed?

Answer: 1. Visual Inspection


· inspect for loose connections that might result in high-resistance joints

· inspect cadweld connections to down conducters

· all conductors and system components are  securely fastened to their  mounting surfaces and are protected against accidental mechanical displacement

· the system complies in all respect with the current edition of the NFPA 780

             2. Testing

· ground resistance tests of the ground terminations system and its individual ground electrodes. Test results shall be compared to the last annual maintenance readings.

· Measurment of lightning protection system resistance

9. Probable hazards have not been profiled yet. There is no characterization of contents of the roof systems currently installed. Hence the existence of an hazardous materials such as lead or asbestos, and any hazardous apparatus or emissions that may need to have controls in place for proper mitigation are unknown and need identification. Will JSC provide contractors with a hazard characterization of the worksite?

Answer: In accordance with the Fugro-McClelland Environmental Survey performed in 1992 no evidence of asbestos containing materials (ACM’s) or hazardous materials was found in the identified roof structures. This survey is available to the qualified contractor. Access to roofs is controlled and qualified contractor will be trained on roof access procedures.

10. What is the composition of the existing roofs (What is the

     thickness of the existing roofs)?

Answer: 1 1/2” Deck, 1 ½” fiberglass insulation, 4 ply built up roofing, ½” recovery board, 3 ply built up roofing, cinders in flood coat.

11. What are the deck types and gauge?

Answer: “B” Deck, galvanized, 20 gauge

12. Is the drip edge flashing to be a pre-finish standard color or 

     galvanized paint?

Answer: It is the site preference to provide a flashing/drip edge that will match the color of the existing side walls of the building being roofed. Item shall be submitted for approval.

13. What type of deck does the existing roof have?

Answer: see question #11

14. Can you please clarify what type of safety system we are to

     implement for this project?  What is the preferred fall

     protection system JSC wants permanently installed?

Answer: A permanent horizontal life line system with a stainless steel cabling system or stainless steel rod along the ridge of the roof rigidly attached to the structure. 

15. Who is responsible for removal and reinstallment of the units?

Answer: No units will be removed.

16. The curbs that are not in use, are they to be completely removed 

   and replaced with new decking?

Answer: The curbs are not to be removed.

17. Are the lights and camera going to be temporarily relocated and 

     if so by who?

Answer: Cameras and light shall not be relocated. 

18. Who is responsible for the removal and reinstallment of the cable 

     track?

Answer: The cable track cannot be removed. The screws that attach the cable track to the roofing shall be removed. Repair any damage to the existing roof to prevent leaks.  Pull the roofing membrane under the cable tray and re-attach the cable tray with fasteners recommended by the roofing system manufacturer.

19. Are the ground cables on all the roofs to be removed and 

     reinstall by the roofing contractor by others.

Answer: See question 4.

20. Can we submit a equal manufacturer for the single ply roof 

     system?

Answer: Same or equal single ply roof system can be submitted.

21. There were many abandoned HVAC ducts as well as pipe stands. Will 

     these items need to be demolished out? If so, what is the

     specification for repairing the existing deck in the affected 

     areeas, the number and description of items requiring removal?

Answer: All abondoned HVAC ducts and pipe stands shall stay in place.

22. Will JSC provide hardwired power on the rooftops? If so, what are 

     the specificaitons for the power supply.

Answer: JSC-WSTF will not provide hardwired power. If power is required for hand tools, GFCI protected extension cords can be used.

